



Meena

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.135 OF 2023

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO.121 OF 2023

LATA P. NASNOLKAR

... APPLICANT

Versus

LADHAMASHA BANDAGI KARJI AND 3 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. S.D. Lotalikar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Neelam Patil,
Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. Y.V. Nadkarni with Mr. Nilay Naik, Advocates for the
Respondent No.3.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 17th April, 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard

2. From the records, it appears that during the pendency of the suit, there was an interim relief granted to the Appellants /Original Plaintiffs restraining the Defendants/Respondents herein from creating any third-party rights in the suit property bearing Survey No.129/47B of village Anjuna. Further, the same order, which is dated 06.04.2021, also restrained the Defendants from carrying out any development in the suit property.

3. Though a grant of similar interim relief would not follow as a matter of course, it is a matter of record that the temporary injunction granted by the trial Court was in operation from 06.04.2021 till the disposal of the suit. In that view of the matter, there shall be an interim relief in terms of the order dated 06.04.2021 of the trial Court, which shall operate till the disposal of this appeal.

4. The Application stands disposed of in the above terms.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.